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REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

MEMORANDUM

TO:

File No. 1210.44

DATE: 
August 1, 2001

FROM:
Farhad Azimzadeh and Jeff Berlin



Toxics Cleanup Division

CONCUR:
John Wolfenden



Section Leader

SUBJECT:
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON ITEM 5-A REISSUANCE OF GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGE OR REUSE OF EXTRACTED AND TREATED GROUNDWATER RESULTING FROM THE CLEANUP OF GROUNDWATER POLLUTED BY FUEL LEAKS AND OTHER RELATED WASTES AT SERVICE STATIONS, NPDES PERMIT NO. CAG912002

On June 29, 2001, we circulated for public comment a Tentative Order reissuing the general permit for fuel cleanup sites.  During the 30-day comment period, we received written comments on the Tentative Order from three dischargers or interested persons as follows:

1.
The IT Group, Letter, July 27

2. 
Santa Clara Valley Water District, E-Mail, July 30

3.
Chevron Research and Technology Company, Letter, July 30

Below are summaries of key comments and our responses:

1. Comment:  The Limit of 5 ug/L for MTBE is new.  We think this limit for MTBE is not justified by the case presented.  It appears to be based on the drinking water MCL, but the permit also implies it is a technology-based limit.  Our concern is that this is not a practical technologically based limit.  

· EPA Region IX's and California's guidance on removing VOCs from groundwater (1986, 1989, respectively, cited in the Fact Sheet on p. 3) did not consider MTBE.  MTBE is much more challenging to remove than BTEX (e.g. Henry’s Law constant, more soluble in water), and the conclusions of the cited guidance are inappropriate for MTBE. 

· For discharges to the Bay, a drinking water MCL is irrelevant.  The Bay is brackish to saline water and is not a source of drinking.  The attached study suggests that the Bay's aquatic life will be well protected at much higher levels than 5 ug/L.  The same is true of discharges to any fresh water streams, if they are not designated for drinking water.  In any case, drinking water MCLs apply at the tap, not in the source waters.

· For discharges to fresh water streams not designated as primary drinking water sources, the proposed MCL does not consider dilution or other attenuation mechanisms.

· The materials presented do not show that 5 ug/L MTBE can be achieved 99% or more of the time by current technology, although that is the usual basis for setting technology based limits.  The fact that 5 ug/L can be achieved some of the time does not prove it can be achieved consistently.  All processes are prone to excursions and these excursions must be recognized in any technology-based limits.  Generally, the permitting authority does a statistical analysis of actual performance data to set a technology-based limit. 

Response:  We disagree.  The previous permit had an effluent limit of 5 ug/l for every constituent under the Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) open-ended list. Most of our groundwater cleanup sites, authorized to discharge treated groundwater under our general permit, are discharging to creeks and rivers located in Santa Clara County. One of the beneficial uses of most of these creeks and rivers is groundwater recharge. The existing beneficial uses of groundwater in Santa Clara valley area are municipal and domestic, industrial process and service, and agricultural water supplies. The treatment systems regulated by this permit through either aeration processes or through adsorption processes (e.g. granular activated carbon) can remove MTBE to a non-detect level with a reporting limit as low as 0.3 ug/l.  A review of all reported MTBE data from 30 dischargers for the first and second quarter of 2001 is presented below.  

	 MTBE
	Min
	Median
	Mean
	Max
	Std. Dev.
	N

	Influent
	<0.5
	250
	3190
	130000
	15363
	154

	Effluent
	<0.3
	2.5
	2.9
	<10
	1.8
	155

	Notes: 

1.  For calculation purposes, non-detect results were entered as equal to the detection  

     limit.  For example, ND <5 was entered as 5.0.  

2.  All values in microgram/liter (ug/L).
3.  Out of 155 points of effluent data, only one value exceeded 5.0 ug/l, and this was a 

     non-detect at an elevated detection limit, which is being investigated.  

4.  Only two detectable MTBE effluent data points were reported, both below the 5.0  ug/l effluent limit.  


In our best professional judgment, an effluent limit equal to State MCL of 5.0 ug/l is protective of the above beneficial uses and is achievable.

2.
Comment:  A.5. (Page 6): The discharge shall cause no scouring or erosion at the point where the storm drain discharges into the receiving waters.  In most cases, the discharge goes into a municipal storm drain system, is commingled with other water flow, and is discharged into receiving water at a location not under the control of the discharger.  Given the above, this requirement should be modified to reflect the limited responsibility of the discharger to their own discharge in cases where they are contributing only a portion of the overall discharge.

Response:  We disagree.  The existing language already takes this factor into account.

3.
Comment:  C. (Pages 7 & 8): Receiving Water Limitations.  It is generally the case that most of the sites discharging under this permit are small volume dischargers, and that typically the effluent discharge has a minimal and limited impact on the receiving water at the outfall; in this section, as well as throughout the entire tentative order, we would like to suggest that all receiving water sampling and monitoring be eliminated for sites at which the receiving water is greater than 50 feet from the effluent discharge point and effluent is not directly piped to the receiving water.  It is impossible to take a representative sample of the individual discharge under those circumstances.


Response:  We disagree.  Other than standard observations and basic readings, no monitoring of receiving waters is required except after discovery of an effluent exceedance.  The purpose of monitoring the receiving waters is to collect data that show the receiving waters are not being impacted due to the effluent exceedance.  

4.
Comment:  E.3. (Page 10): Discharge Authorization.  It would be helpful to establish a time limit by which the Executive Officer must respond to the NOI; conversely, it would be appropriate to impose a time limit for notification to the discharger of a notice to terminate, as well as allow for an appeal mechanism and response time.

Response:  A time limit is not necessary since the discharger always has the option of an individual permit (with time limits for Board review of a permit application) and since in the past NOI reviews have typically taken less than a month.

5.
Comment:  E.4 (Page 10): Non-Compliance As A Violation.  Modify the first sentence to read, “…the discharger(s) shall comply with all applicable conditions and limitations of this Order…”.

Response:  We agree.  Reword to read, “…the discharger(s) shall comply with all [applicable] conditions and limitations of this Order…”.

6.
Comment:  E.7.a. (Page 11): Mass Based Triggers (Inorganic Compounds (see Table E.7.1).  An appropriate rationale has not been presented to support the dramatic reduction in allowable mass-based trigger levels for priority pollutant metals with respect to low volume discharges.  Mass-based triggers for some compounds have been reduced by as much as an order of magnitude, two orders of magnitude in the case of Mercury (from 1 gram per day to 0.01 grams per day) for dischargers with flows less than 10 gallons per minute (gpm).  In addition, trigger amounts vary from compound to compound, requiring a higher degree of vigilance on the part of both the discharger and the laboratory to ensure compliance.  Further, if the discharger’s average flow varies between 10 and 100gpm, limits change in accordance with the flow rate.  Since it has already been established that dischargers under the existing Order have been operating in compliance with existing limitations (10 grams per day for all inorganic compounds except Mercury and Selenium at 1 gram per day), it is difficult to justify the additional expense and analysis that will result from the new 3‑tiered limits.  At a minimum, we would like to propose that the bottom tier be eliminated, with a distinction being made only between the flows under and over 100 gpm.


Response:  We disagree.  Mass based triggers are consistent with the Board’s watershed management approach.  The proposed mass triggers are based on a careful analysis of 1998 VOC permit monitoring data and 1996-2000 monitoring data from fuel cleanup dischargers and should be attainable by all dischargers, including the commenting discharger.

7.
Comment:  E.7.b. (Pages 11 to 13): Concentration Based Triggers (Organic Compounds (see Table E.7.2).  Compound Number 14 (cyanide), which was previously tracked by mass loading, has been moved to a concentration-based trigger, and the trigger concentration (1 microgram per liter [µg/L]) is an order of magnitude below the typical detection limit (EPA Method 335.2 with a detection limit [d.l.] of 10.0 µg/L).  In another substantial change, the open-ended categories of Volatile and Semi Volatile Organic Compounds and Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons have been deleted, but the provision requiring additional activities has been expanded to cover a wide range of volatile and semi volatile organic compounds.  This presents a somewhat complex challenge for the discharger.  Not only are there 103 individual compounds referenced in Table E.7.2 listed in non-alphabetical order, but the typical EPA Method for each analyte has not been referenced and each has an individual trigger concentration in lieu of the general maximum concentrations provided for classes of compounds in the existing Order.  This will greatly increase both the chance of error in terms of exceeding the specified d.l. for a given compound, and the amount of time required to check and tabulate individual compounds for compliance rather than classes of compounds.  In addition, laboratories typically don’t run all of the standard compounds in a given series but as a specific subset; this will require that dischargers impose the specific subset of chemicals for each EPA Method with each laboratory, and again, greatly increase the amount of time required to verify compliance.  It is noted that in a case where a reported d.l. is greater than the concentration based trigger, a non-detect result using the lowest d.l. from Appendix 4 of the State Implementation Policy (SIP) is deemed to be in compliance.  Nonetheless, the Tentative Order will greatly increase the time and attention that must be given to each individual compound in this large subset in order to show compliance.  And although we realize the value of the three-pronged response scenarios (E.8, 9 and 10, Pages 13 to 15) to exceedances of the trigger concentrations, it may be difficult to implement, track and record this new approach to monitoring for organic compounds; the net result will add considerable cost and considerably increase the room for error.


Response:  We disagree. Table A of the Self-Monitoring Program lists an appropriate EPA Standard Method for classes of analytes.  A different equivalent EPA Method is also acceptable. The SIP Appendix 4 is accessible online at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/iswp/final.pdf.  As an alternative, the discharger may submit a specific technical rational for not conducting the above special studies, subject to the Executive Officer’s approval (see Provision E.9).

8.
Comment:  E.19 and E.20 (Page 17): A General NPDES Permit and Continuous Coverage.  It is stated in Continuous Coverage that Order 96‑078 is hereby rescinded and continuous coverage shall proceed under the Tentative Order, yet it is stated in Paragraph E.19 that this Order shall become effective 10 days after the date of its adoption, which will be considered at the meeting currently scheduled for August 15, 2001.  Considering that the new Order is substantially different from Order 96‑078, we propose that continuous coverage continue under Order 96‑078 until the new Order has been adopted.  

Response:  We agree.  The Tentative Order has been changed to reflect this.

9.
Comment:  We would like to see a grandfather clause implemented for established sites which have been granted exemptions and/or reductions in sampling frequency for specific analyses.  Such exemptions are based on a body of historical data, and should continue to be waived under the new Order; whether or not this will occur should be clarified.

Response:  Any previous alterations of monitoring requirements remain in effect, if they are properly documented in the application. 

10.
Comment:  FUEL GENERAL NPDES PERMIT NOTICE OF INTENT CONTENTS (Page 1): Reclamation.  In general, we believe that the requirements are far too stringent based on the limited re-use opportunities that we have encountered in the past decade, with close to 30 years of collective experience among us.  While we support a preliminary investigation into any potential users in the limited area of availability of reclaimed water (essentially immediate neighbors on the same side of the street), it is unreasonable to expect that a lengthy feasibility study will result in a larger percentage of reuse opportunities.  If no potential users are identified during a site review, based on the best professional judgment of the discharger and/or their consultant, we feel that a brief summary of the basis for that conclusion should suffice.  


Response:  We agree.  A summary of the basis for that conclusion is acceptable, as explained in the NOI.

11.
Comment:  If reuse is found to be technically or economically infeasible, it is stated that discharge to a Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) is encouraged.  While this is the typical progression for a new treatment system design, we have in the past encountered substantial delays for sites located within the City of San Jose, which does not currently allow any discharge of treated groundwater by outside parties into the City’s POTW.  We propose a waiver of the requirement to provide proof (in the form of a written letter from the POTW declining an application to discharge into their POTW) for sites falling within the San Jose POTW jurisdiction in order to mitigate the lengthy delays resulting from efforts to obtain such proof, at least for as long as the ban on outside discharge continues.

Response:  As agreed in 1996, if access to the local POTW is denied or is infeasible, the discharger must provide documentation of this fact (i.e. a letter from the POTW or a written summary of your discussions with POTW officials).  No changes are necessary.

12.
Comment: SELF-MONITORING PROGRAM D. (Page 2): Specifications for Sampling and Analyses.  While we favorably view the new scheduled reduction in sampling frequency specified in Table A (Pages 13 and 14), we have some concerns regarding additional analyses and the apparent addition of upstream receiving water sampling requirements.  A case can be made to support sampling both upstream and downstream of the discharge point in an effort to verify that an individual discharger’s effluent has noticeably impacted the receiving water in a negative way as a result of an exceedance, but we propose the elimination of receiving water monitoring requirements for low volume dischargers (see Comment 3).  

Response:  We disagree, as noted in response to Comment 3.  

13.
Comment:  Where the site has been fully characterized with respect to the contaminants for which the discharger is responsible, we propose that analyses specified in Table A which are documented as not present at the site be waived.  Further, we propose that site-specific analyses which have been waived in the past (based on historical data) will continue to be exempted under the new Order.

Response:  The discharger may request the reduction of monitoring requirements after six months (See Tentative Order, Provision E.5).  Any previous alterations of monitoring requirements remain in effect, if fully documented. 

14.
Comment:  D.2. (Page 3): Effluent Specifications.  With respect to an exceedance of an instantaneous maximum effluent limit, it is stated that a confirmation sample shall be taken within 24 hours and results be known within 24 hours of the sampling.  If the exceedance is confirmed, it is stated that, “…the discharge shall be terminated until the cause of the violation is found and corrected.  In this case, the initial and confirmed exceedances will both be considered violations.”  We are not clear as to whether the initial exceedance would be considered a violation if the confirmation sample came back non-detected.

Response:  The initial exceedance is considered a violation, unless the laboratory confirms an error in analysis.

15.
Comment:  D.3. (Pages 3 and 4): Receiving Water Specifications.  As noted above, we have requested that all but the most general receiving water observations and measurements be eliminated for low volume sites where the distance from the treatment system discharge point and the discharge outfall is greater than 50 feet and they are not directly piped to the outfall (with no outside dilution).


Response:  We disagree, as noted in response to Comment 3.  

16.
Comment:  H.5. (Page 10): Reports of Treatment Unit Bypass and Permit Violation.  Modify the first sentence as follows: “In the event the discharger violates or threatens to violate the conditions of the waste discharge requirements…”.  This wording is felt to be too open-ended and difficult to interpret, and it is felt that a report should be generated only on condition of an actual violation.

Response:  We disagree.  The purpose of this wording is to encourage the prevention of untreated discharge and bypass discharge.

17. Comment:  I.1. (Page 11): Records to be Maintained.  Modify the first sentence as follows: “Written reports, strip charts, calibration and maintenance records, and other records shall be maintained by the discharger and accessible (at the waste treatment plant), and retained for a minimum of five years.”  While we have no objection to keeping the requested records (for the most part), it is entirely unreasonable to expect that such records could be kept at the treatment plant, since this Order is specifically intended for gasoline station and similar sites.  We suggest instead specifying a local site where the records will be maintained (typically at the discharger or consultants office).

Response:  We agree.  Reword to read, “Written reports, strip charts, calibration and maintenance records, and other records shall be maintained by the discharger and accessible, and retained for a minimum of five years.”

The majority of comments requested minor changes in the Tentative Order or Self-Monitoring Program.  We have made several changes to address these comments.  

